The RainForest

Inspired by nature. Designed by man.

Amalash Cly Roma Knymer

(MKHS/IB/0288/2017-	2008
Flat- No - 8-8/E	4



शिक्तिव्हल पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

PARCEL OF ... AQUICEMENT &

EXECUTED BY MKHS. HOUST NG LLP

IN FAVOUR OF Mr. Amalesh Kuman

For MKHS Housing LLP

Authorised Signatory

Amales Parina Kumar

of I al Ply

For MKHS Housing LLP

- Subject Matter of Agreement
- Said Flat And Appurtenances: Terms and conditions for transfer of: 4.1
- Said Flat: Residential Flat No.8-8/E, 8th Floor, super built-up area approximately 1994 (One Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Four) square feet Or, Carpet Area approximately 1239 (One Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Nine) square feet 4.1.1 along with Balcony Area approximately 50 (Fifty) square feet (Said Flat), in the Block No.8 (Eight) [Said Block]. described in Part I of the 2nd Schedule below, in the proposed G+P+11 (ground plus

podium plus eleven) storied building of the project named "The RainForest" (Said Complex), to be constructed on a divided and demarcated portion of land comprised in MouzaBishnupur, J.L. No. 44, Police Station Rajarhat, Sub-Registration Office Rajarhat [formerly Bidhannagar (Salt Lake City)] within Rajarhat-Bishnupur 2 No. Gram Panchayat (RBGP-2), District North 24 Parganas (Said Property), described in Part I of the 1st Schedule below..

- Land Share: Subject to the provisions of Clause 6.1.1 below, undivided, impartible. proportionate and variable share in the land comprised within the Said Property, as be attributable and appurtenant to the Said Flat (Land Share). The Land Share is/shall be derived by taking into consideration the proportion which the super builtup area of the Said Flat bears to the total super built-up area of the Said Block.
- Said Parking Space: The right to park in the parking space/s described in Part II of the 2nd Schedule below (Said Parking Space), if any. 4.1.3
- Share In Common Portions & Amenities: Undivided, impartible, proportionate and variable share and/or interest in the common areas of the Said Block and the Said Complex as be attributable and appurtenant to the Said Flat (ShareInCommon 4.1.4 Portions), the said common areas being described in the 3rd Schedule below (collectively Common Portions) and the amenities and facilities of the Said Complex, being described in the 4th Schedule below (collectively Amenities).
- Easement Rights: Right of conditional easement of use (Easement Rights) oncertain amenities and facilities such as gatehouse, roads, pathways, walkways, drainage and sewage pipeline and STP (if any), landscaped green areas and water 4.1.5 bodies (collectively Specified Facilities). It is clarified that (1) the Developer shall have absolute right to modify the Specified Facilities and (2) the Specified Facilities shall be available in common with other blocks/clusters of buildings in the Said Complex (Other Clusters) and other developments and projects of the Developer (collectively Other Projects) and shall also be enjoyed in common by the owners of the Other Clusters and Other Projects (collectively Other Owners).

The Said Flat, the Land Share, the Said Parking Space (if any), the Share In Common Portions and the Easement Rights collectively described in Part III of the 2nd Schedule below (collectively Said Flat And Appurtenances).

Parina Kumay Daga?

5

- Ownership: The Sellers have represented to the Buyer that by virtue of the eventsand in the circumstances described in Part-II of the 1st Schedule below (Devolution of Title), the Owner has become the absolute Owner of the Said 5.1 Property, free from all encumbrances and the Developer is now in peaceful possession thereof.
- of developing commercially exploiting the Said Property by constructing the Said Complex thereon and selling the flats and other covered and open spaces therein (**Flats**), the Owner has entered into a development agreement dated 22nd November, 2013, registered in 5.2 the Office of the Additional Registrar of Assurances II, Kolkata, in Book No. I, CD Volume No. 46, at Pages 5864 to 5884, being Deed No. 15491 for the year 2013 (Development Agreement) with the Developer, who is a well-known developer, to develop the Said Property.
 - Power of Attorney: By a Power of Attorney dated 22ndNovember, 2013, registeredin the Office of the Additional Registrar of Assurances III, Kolkata, in Book No. IV, CD Volume No. 12, at Pages 6221 to 6234, being Deed No. 08375 for the year 2013, the 5.3 Owner has appointed the Developer as its lawful attorney and empowered the Developer to do all acts, things and deeds in relation to develop the entire land by constructing the Said Complex and to sell various saleableor carpet out of the Developer's Allocation (defined in Clause 13.3 of the Development Agreement) comprised in the Said Block/Said Complex and to execute this Conveyance on their behalf.
 - Sanctioned Plans: In furtherance of the above, a building plan has been sanctionedby the NKDA &RajarhatPanchayatSamity for construction of the Said Complex (Sanctioned Plans, which includes all further sanctioned vertical 5.4 extensions, modifications and integrations made thereto from time to time by NKDA & Rajarhat Panchayat Samity and other authorities).
 - Allocation: By mutual consent, certain Flats in the Said Complex have been allocated to the Owner (collectively Owner's Allocation) and certain other Flats in the Said Complex have been allocated to the Developer (collectively Developer's Allocation). The Said Flat And Appurtenances is comprised in and 5.5 forms part of the Developer's Allocation.
 - Said Scheme: For selling the Flats comprised in the Developer's Allocation, the Developer has adopted a scheme (Said Scheme). The Said Scheme is based on the legal premises that (1) the land contained in the Said Property is owned by the Owner and hence Land Shares therein must be transferred by the Owner, (2) such 5.6 transfer by the Owner is in consideration of the Developer bearing all costs for the construction of the Owner' Allocation and paying all other consideration to the Owner, (3) consequently, prospective purchasers (Intending Buyers) are nominees of the Developer and would have to pay all consideration for the Land Shares to the Developer and not the Owner, (4) the Flats comprised in the Developer's Allocation belong to the Developer as they have been constructed by the Developer at the Developer's own cost and hence they shall be transferred by the Developer, (5) to the Developer's own cost and hence they shall be transferred by the Developer. (3) to give perfect title to the Intending Buyers, the Owner and the Developer should jointly enter into agreement with the Intending Buyers where under the Owner(accepting the Intending Buyers to be nominees of the Developer) would owner(accepting the Intending Buyers and the Developer would agree to agree to sell Land Shares to the Intending Buyers and the Developer would agree to

Amakerh Ung Parina kumax

sell Flats comprised in the Developer's Allocation to the Intending Buyers and (6) the consolidated consideration payable by the Intending Buyers (for the Flats and the Land Shares) should be received entirely by the Developer.

- Application and Allotment: The Buyer has applied to the Developer for purchaseof the Said Flat And Appurtenances and the Developer has allotted the same to the Buyer conditional upon the Buyer entering into this Agreement. 5.7
- Agreement to Record: Pursuant to the aforesaid application made by the Buyerand the allotment made by the Developer, this Agreement is being entered into between the Parties for recording the conclusive and comprehensive terms and conditions as mentioned in this agreement (superseding all previous documents and 5.8 understandings) for sale of the Said Flat And Appurtenances by the Sellers to the Buyer, in accordance with the Said Scheme.

Conditions Precedent 6.

- Acceptance of Conditions Precedent: The Parties have accepted and agreed thatthe following are and shall be the conditions precedent to this Agreement: 61
- Understanding of Scheme by Buyer: The undertaking and covenant of the Buyerthat the Buyer has understood and accepted the under mentioned scheme of 6.1.1 development of the Developer:
 - Development of Said Complex and Other Projects: The Developerintends to develop the entirety of the Said Complex containing the Said Block and the Other Clusters and also the Other Projects in due course and in staggered phases and the Buyer hereby accepts the same and shall not, under any circumstances, raise any objection or hindrance thereto.
 - Sanctioned Plans and Modifications: In pursuance of such intention, theSanctioned Plans of the Said Block have been and/or shall further be sanctioned by NKDA &RajarhatPanchayatSamity and other authorities but the Developer may also have the building plans of the entirety of the (b) Said Complex sanctioned as a composite plan.
 - Extent of Ownership: The ownership rights of the Buyer are limited to theSaid Flat, the Land Share, the Said Parking Space, if any and the Share In Common Portions and the Buyer hereby accepts the same and the Buyer shall not, under any circumstances, raise any claim of ownership on the (c) Specified Facilities or any other component or constituent of the Other Clusters of the Said Complex.
 - Common Portions Subject to Change: The Common Portions shallalways be and remain subject to change and modification, as be deemed fit and necessary by the Developer, to accommodate its future plans regarding the Said Property, the Other Clusters and the Other Projects and the Buyer (d) hereby accepts the same and the Buyer shall not, under any circumstances. raise any objection or hindrance thereto.
 - Only Easement Rights on Specified Facilities: The Buyer shall only haveeasement rights on the Specified Facilities and the Buyer hereby accepts the same and the Buyer shall not, under any circumstances, raise any claim of ownership on any component or constituent of the Specified (e) Facilities. Page 4 of 32

 Amalesh

 Parina Kumar

Authorised Signali

- Location of Specified Facilities: The Specified Facilities may either belocated outside the Said Property or may be part of the Said Property; if some of the Specified Facilities are part of the Said Property, then and in such event such part of the Said Property on which the Specified Facilities are located shall be deemed to be excluded from the area of the Said Property and the Land Share being agreed to be transferred to the Buyer shall not under any circumstances extend to and include such part. The Buyer hereby accepts the same and shall not, under any circumstances, raise any objection or hindrance in this regard.
- Status of Said Club: The Said Club (defined in Clause 10.1 below) shall (g)beand be deemed to be a constituent of the Common Portions and the Buyer shall have undivided, impartible, proportionate and variable share and/or interest in the Said Club, subject to the other provisions of this Agreement specifically with regard to the Said Club.
- Financial and Other Capacity of Buyer: The undertaking of the Buyer to 6.1.2 theSellers that the Buyer has the financial and other resources to meet and comply with all financial and other obligations under this Agreement, punctually.
- Satisfaction of Buyer: The undertaking of the Buyer to the Owner and 6.1.3 theDeveloper that the Buyer is acquainted with, fully aware of and is thoroughly satisfied about the title of the Owner, right and entitlement of the Developer, the Sanctioned Plans, all background papers, the right of the Owner and the Developer to enter into this Agreement, the scheme of development described above and the extent of the rights being granted in favour of the Buyer and the negative covenants mentioned above and elsewhere in this Agreement and the Buyer hereby accepts the same and shall not raise any objection with regard thereto.
- Measurement: The mutual agreement by and between the Parties that 6.1.4 themeasurement of the Said Flat as mentioned in this Agreement is tentative and (1) the final measurement of the Said Flat will be communicated by the Developer on completion of its construction (2) the carpet area of the Said Flat shall be certified by Messieurs Raj Agarwal& Associates (Architect) (3)"Carpet Area" means the net usable floor area of an apartment, excluding the area covered by the external walls, areas under services shafts, exclusive balcony or verandah area and exclusive open terrace area, but includes the area covered by the internal partition walls of the apartment and (4) neither of the Parties shall question and/or challenge the carpet area certified by the Architect, at any time or under any circumstances. The Total Price (defined in Clause 8.1 below) shall increase or decrease on the basis of the final measurement certified by the Architect. The Buyer hereby accepts the above and shall not raise any objection with regard thereto.
- Parking Space Allotment: The mutual agreement and acceptance by and 6.1.5 betweenthe Parties that (1) the Parking Space (if any, has been agreed to be taken by the Buyer) shall be allotted to the Buyer after completion of construction of the Said Block but simultaneously with delivery of possession of the Said Flat, (2) ifcovered, the Parking Space shall be at the ground floor of the Said Block and if open, at any place at the ground level of the Said Property, (3) the Parking Space can only be used for parking of a medium sized motor car/two wheeler of the Buyer and not for any other purposes and (4) the Buyer will have only right to park in the Parking Space. The Buyer hereby accepts the above terms and conditions and shall not raise any dispute or objection with regard thereto.

Donahert Ung Parina kumar

- Rights Confined to Said Flat And Appurtenances: The undertaking of the Buyerto the Owner and the Developer that the right, title and interest of the Buyer is confined only to the Said Flat And Appurtenances and the Developer is entitled to deal with and dispose off all other portions of the Said Property, the Said Block and the Said Complex to third parties at the sole discretion of the Developer, which the Buyer hereby accepts and to which the Buyer, under no circumstances, shall be entitled to raise any objection.
- 6.1.7 Covenants: The mutual agreement and acceptance by and between the Parties that(1) the covenants of the Buyer (Buyer'sCovenants) and the covenants of the Owner and the Developer (Owner's And Developer's Covenants) as mentioned in Clause 11 and its Sub-Clauses below shall perpetually run with the land (2) theBuyer's Covenants and the Owner's And Developer's Covenants (collectively Covenants) shall bind them and their successors-in-title or interest and (3) thisAgreement is based on the undertaking that the Buyer's Covenants and the Owner's And Developer's Covenants shall be strictly performed by the Buyer, the
- Common Portions Subject to Change: In addition to the provisions of Clause 6.1.1

 (d) above, the mutual agreement by and between the Parties that although the Common Portions are described in the 3rd Schedule below, the said descriptions are only indicative and are not intended to bind the Developer in any manner. The Developer shall, in the absolute discretion of the Developer, be entitled to modify or improvise upon the Common Portions and the Buyer hereby accepts the same and shall not raise any objection in this regard and/or have any claim, financial or otherwise, against the Developer for such modification or improvisation.
 - thatnotwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement, the Buyer has no objection and shall under no circumstances have any objection to the Developer (1) integrating/adding (notionally or actually) the Other Clusters and the Other Projects to the Said Block/Said Property and/or the Said Complex and for this purpose, demolishing boundary walls and affixing gates wherever necessary and connecting existing roads to future roads (2) extending, modifying and realigning the extent, area, layout and location of the Said Block/Said Complex including the Common Portions and the Specified Facilities (3) modifying the Sanctioned Plans, as may be necessary in this regard (4) granting all forms of unfettered and perpetual proportionate right of ownership and use over the Common Portions and (5) granting all rights of user and easements over the Specified Facilities to the Intending Buyers and Other Owners. It is clearly understood by the Buyer that the Buyer shall not have any right to erect any wall/boundary wall in the Said Property and/or the Other Clusters and/or the Other Projects.

The Buyer further undertakes that in consideration of the Developer agreeing to sell the Said Flat And Appurtenances to the Buyer, the Buyer has accepted the above conditions and has granted and shall be deemed to have granted to the Owner, the Developer and the Other Owners and all successors-in-interest/title unfettered and perpetual easements over, under and above all Common Portions and the Specified Facilities including roads, passages and all open spaces in the Said Property, with right to connect the same to new roads and passages comprised in the Other Clusters and Other Projects integrated/added to the Said Block/Said Property.

Page 6 of 32

malech ll

Parna Kumar

For MKHS Housing LLP

The RainForest Inspired by nature. Designed byman

- 7. Commencement and Validity
- 7.1 Date of Commencement: This Agreement has commenced and shall be deemed tohave commenced on and with effect from the date mentioned at the beginning of this Agreement.
- 7.2 Validity: This Agreement shall remain in force till such time the Said Flat AndAppurtenances is completed and possession thereof is delivered to the Buyer, unless terminated in the manner mentioned in this Agreement.
- 8. Total Price, Payment and Mandatory Costs and Deposits
- Total Price: The consideration for sale of the Said Flat, the Land Share, the ShareIn Common Portions and grant of the Easement Rights is Rs.61.81.400/- (Rupees Sixty One Lac Eighty One Thousand and Four Hundred Only) [Base Price] And for the Said Parking Space, if any, is Rs.4.00,000/- (Rupees Four Lac Only) [Car Park Price] And Preferential Location Charges (PLC), if any, is Rs.4.78.560/- (Rupees Four Lac Seventy Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Only), the Base Price, the Car Park Price and the PLC, aggregating to Rs.70.59.960/- (Rupees Seventy Lac Fifty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty Only) [collectively Total Price] plus applicable Service Tax, which the Parties confirm and accept. The Total Price has been fixed by mutual consent and hence it shall not be open to question by any Party provided however the Total Price shall vary in the manner mentioned inClause 6.1.4 above and does not include the Mandatory Costs and Deposits (definedin Clause 8.4 below).
 - lt is expressly agreed and understood by the Buyer that if at any point of time, any law or rule or regulation comes into force whereby the Developer and/or the Owner become obliged to charge the Buyer on the basis of the carpet area of the Said Flat, in that event the Total Price for the Said Flat to be paid hereunder shall be deemed to be the Total Price charged on the basis of the carpet area of the Said Flat and the Buyer agrees to keep the Developer and/or the Owner indemnified in respect thereof.

For MKHS Housing LLF

Authorised Signator

Page 7 of 32

Amalech Oly Parina kumar 8.3 Payment of Total Price: The Total Price, the Service Tax and the Mandatory Costs and Deposits (defined in Clause 8.4 below) shall be paid by the Buyer in the manner mentioned in the Payment Schedule mentioned below, as be applicable to the Buyer, time being the essence of contract. The Buyer agrees and covenants not to claim any right or possession over and in respect of the Said Flat and Appurtenances till such time the Buyer has paid the entirety of the Total Price and the Mandatory Costs and Deposits and all other amounts agreed to be paid or deposited under this Agreement.

Payment Schedule				
- 1	On Application Token Amount	As applicable against BHK of unit		
	On Sale Agreement	20% of (Base price after adjusting Booking amount + Transformer & Electricity Charges) + 40% of (PLC+ Floor Rise + Car Parking) + Documentation Charges		
2		10% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges) + 20%		
3	On Pilling On Ground Roof Casting	10% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges) + 20%		
5	On 1st Floor Roof Casting	10% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges) + 20% of (PLC+ Floor Rise+ Car Parking)		
6	On 3rd Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
7	On 4th Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
8	On 5th Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
9	On 6th Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
10	On 7th Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
11	On 9th Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Basic Price+ Transformer & Electricity Charges) +80% of Club Development Fee + 80% of Power Back up)		
12	On 9th Floor Roof Casting	20% Club Development Fee+ 20% Power Back up+ 100% Maintenance Security Deposit		
13	On 10th Floor Roof Casting	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
	On completion of Super Structure of the Designated Tower together with brickwork and outside			
14		5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
15	On Flooring of the Designated unit	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		
16	On Possession	5% of (Base price + Transformer & Electricity Charges)		

Notice for Payment: On happening of each event mentioned in the PaymentSchedule above, as applicable, the Developer shall give written notice (by email, to the Email ID supplied by the Buyer in the Application Form) to the Buyer (Payment Notice), quantifying the amount payable by the Buyer. Within 15 (fifteen) days of the date of the Payment Notice, the Buyer shall (unconditionally, without demur and without raising any dispute about service/receipt of the Payment Notice), pay the amount quantified in the Payment Notice, failing which the Buyer shall be deemed to be in default and the consequences mentioned in Clause 12.2 shall follow. The Buyer covenants that the Buyer shall regularly and

Page 8 of 32

Amstern ly

For MKHS Housing LLP

punctually make payment of the installments of the Total Price in the manner mentioned in the Payment Schedule above and this Agreement is and shall be deemed to be sufficient notice to the Buyer about the obligation to make payment. Timely payment of the Total Price and the Mandatory Costs and Deposits shall be the essence of the contract. If payments are made by negotiable instruments, the same shall be made payable at Kolkata and favoring "MKHS HOUSING LLP-ESCROW A/C no. 00030340068913" or such name as may be notified by the Developer.

- Mandatory Costs and Deposits: In addition to the Total Price, the Buyer shall alsopay to the Developer/other concerned person/entity (as specified below), as and when demanded, the following amounts (collectively Mandatory Costs and Deposits), proportionately or wholly (as the case may be), with service tax thereon,towards:
- 8.4.1 Increase Due to Circumstances Of Force Majeure: any increase and/orescalation in the cost of construction due to Circumstances Of Force Majeure (defined in Clause 16.1 below), proportionately.
- 8.4.2 Special Amenities/Facilities: providing any special amenities/facilities (save and except those described in the 4th Schedule below) and improved specifications of construction of the Said Flat and/or the Said Block over and above the specifications described in the 5th Schedule below (Specifications), proportionately.
- 8.4.3 **Transformer and Electricity:** obtaining HT/LT electricity supply from the supplyagency, which is Rs.75/- (Rupees Seventy five) per square feet, based on the super built-up area of Said Flat. It excludes the security deposit money for the electric meter.
- 8.4.4 WBSEDCL/CESC Meter & Connection Charges: charges of the supply agencyfor providing electricity meter and connection charges, at actuals.
- 8.4.5 Cost for Power Back-Up: Cost for Power back-up will be applicable as follows:

		Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand)
For 2 BHK	750 (seven hundred & fifty) Watt	Ks.20,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand)
For 3 BHK	1000 (one thousand) Watt	Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty thousand)
For 4 BHK	1250 (one thousand two hundred &	Rs.30,000/- (Rupees thirty thousand)
	fifty) Watt	. for mara power back-up apart
Dianto tho	execution of this Agreement, the Buyer	may opt for more power back-up apart

Prior to the execution of this Agreement, the Buyer may opt for more power back-up apart from the above fixed slab by making a written request to the Developer and payment of an extra sum of Rs.20,000/ (Rupees twenty thousand) for every 500 (five hundred) Watts.

- 8.4.6 **Betterment Fees:** betterment or other levies that may be charged/imposed by anygovernment authorities or statutory bodies on the Said Property or the Said Flat And Appurtenances or its transfer in terms hereof, proportionately.
- 8.4.7 Taxes: Service Tax, Works Contract Tax, Value Added Tax or any other tax and imposition levied by the State Government, Central Government or any other authority or body on the Sellers, from time to time, proportionately, if levied as a whole on the Said Block/Said Complex and wholly, if levied specifically on the Said Flat.

For MKHS Housing LLP

Page 9 of 32

Parina Kumar

Amalash Um

Documentation Charges: A sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand 8 4 8 only)towards documentation charges for the Said Flat. Stamp duty, registration fees, incidental expenses for registration and all other fees and charges, if any, shall be borne by the Buyer and paid 15 (fifteen) days prior to the date of registration. The fee and costs shall be paid to the Developer, who shall do all accounting with the Legal Advisor (defined below).

Deposit for Common Expenses/Maintenance Charges And Municipal Rates & Taxes: an interest free sum of Rs. 71,784/- (Rupees Seventy One Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Four Only) [being calculated @ Rs.36/- (Rupees thirty six) per square feet, on the super built-up area of the Said Flat, for 12 (twelve) months], which amount shall be utilized by the Developer for defraying Common Expenses/Maintenance Charges, being described in the 6th Schedule below. It is clarified that the Common Expenses/Maintenance Charges shall include cost of operation, maintenance, repair and replacement of the Specified Facilities but not the Said Club, provisions regarding which are separately

provided in Clause 10 below.

8.4.10 It is clarified that (1) the Said Complex shall be maintained by the Developer and/or its nominee till 95% (ninety five percent) of the occupancy of the Said Complex is completed and such time the Facility Manager (defined in Clause 9.9 below) is appointed, so long as the Buyer and all other Transferees pay the Common Expenses/Maintenance Charge (2) the Buyer shall pay the abovementioned share of the Common Expenses/Maintenance Charge and the Rates & Taxes to the Developer and/or its nominee (3) the supervision of maintenance of the Said Complex shall be handed over by the Developer to a body, which may be a syndicate, committee, body corporate, company or association under the West Bengal Apartment Ownership Act, 1972 (Association), as soon as be practicable, so that the Association may deal directly with the Facility Manager (4) the above mentioned deposit (less deductions made but not replenished, if applicable) shall be transferred by the Developer and/or its nominee to the Association (upon formation) and the Association (upon formation) shall be entitled to hold the same on the terms and conditions and in the same manner as the Developer, as mentioned above and (5) the Association shall be bound to form a common maintenance body with all similar associations of all Other Clusters/Other Projects for supervision of maintenance of the Specified Facilities (Apex Body).

- Said Club Development Fee: A sum of Rs.1,99,400/- (Rupees One Lac Ninety 8.4.9 Nine Thousand and Four Hundred Only) [being calculated @ Rs.100/- (Rupees one hundred) per square feet, on the super built-up area of the Said Flat, towards development fee for the Said Club.
- 8.4.10 Increase in Total Price: any increase in the Total Price due to increase inmeasurement of the Said Flat, at the rate at which the Total Price has been computed, wholly.
- Construction, Completion of Sale and Facility Manager
- Construction by Developer: The Developer shall construct, complete and finishthe 9.1 Said Flat And Appurtenances in accordance with the Sanctioned Plans or as may be recommended by the Architect, as per the Specifications described in the 5thSchedule below. The decision of the Architect in all regards including quality andworkmanship shall be final and binding on the Parties.

- 9.2 Quality, Workmanship and Acceptance of Variations etc.: The decision of the Architect regarding quality, workmanship and variations shall be final and binding on the Parties. The Buyer hereby consents to the variations, modifications or alterations as may be recommended by the Architect and hereby further agrees not to raise any objection to the Developer and/or the Architect making such variations, modifications or alterations.
- 9.3 No Hindrance: The Buyer shall not do any act, deed or thing whereby the construction/developmental work of the Said Flat And Appurtenances and/or the Said Block and/or the Other Clusters of the Said Complex and/or the Other Projects is in any way hindered or impeded. The Buyer hereby accepts the above and shall not raise any objection with regard thereto.
- 9.4 Basic Duty of Buyer: The Buyer shall make all payments and perform allobligations as stipulated in this Agreement and the Buyer shall not, in any way, commit breach of the terms and conditions herein contained.
- Completion Date: Construction, finishing and making the Said Flat habitable andthe Said Parking Space, if any, usable [(1) in bare condition and (2) as per the 9.5 Specifications, the decision of the Architect in this regard being final and binding], shall be done by the Developer within December, 2019 (Completion Date) provided however the Completion Date may be extended by a period of 6 (six)months (Extended Period) at the option of the Developer. The Developer shall neither incur any liability nor be held liable for claim of any amount by the Buyer, if the Developer is unable to deliver possession of the Said Flat within the Completion Date and/or the Extended Period due to Circumstances Of Force Majeure (definedin Clause 16.1 below) or for or on account of (1) delay on the part of the Buyer in making any payment and (2) any other reasonable cause whereby the Developer is prevented from completing the development. In no event shall the Buyer be entitled to claim any amount from the Developer on account of consequential losses and damages or otherwise if the Said Flat And Appurtenances is not completed within the Completion Date and/or the Extended Period. However, if the Developer fails to handover possession of the Said Flat before expiry of the Extended Period, than in such circumstances, the Developer will be liable to pay to the Buyer an interest @ 12% (twelve percent) per annum on payments received, to be calculated from the date of expiry of the Extended Period till the Date Of Possession Notice (mentioned in Clause 9.6.2 below).
 - 9.6 Possession of Said Flat: Upon construction, finishing and making the Said Flatusable, the Sellers (acting through the Developer) shall hand over possession of the same to the Buyer. With regard to possession, it is clarified as follows:
 - 9.6.1 All Payments Before Possession: Before the delivery of possession, the Buyershall pay to the Sellers all amounts due and payable towards the Total Price, Mandatory Costs and Deposits and other charges and the Buyer shall not claim possession of the Said Flat And Appurtenances till such payments are made in full.
 - 9.6.2 Possession Notice: Subject to the provision of Clause 9.6.1 above, on the Completion Date (which may include the Extended Period or the period required beyond the Extended Period due to Circumstances Of Force Majeure and other circumstances mentioned in Clause 9.5 above), the Sellers (acting through the Developer) shall serve a notice on the Buyer (Possession Notice) calling upon the Buyer to take exclusive physical possession. Immediately from the date of the Possession Notice (Date Of Possession Notice), the Buyer shall be bound to take

Page 11 of 32

Amalash Oly Parna kumar

Authorised Signatory

For MKHS Housing LLP

The RainForest Inspired by nature. Designed byman

over exclusive physical possession of the Said Flat after fulfilling all obligations under this Agreement, including payment of all amounts due to the Sellers, failing which it shall be deemed that the Buyer has taken possession from the Date Of Possession Notice (date of actual or deemed possession, Date Of Possession). From the Date Of Possession Notice, the Buyer shall become liable to pay all outgoings (such as Common Expenses/Maintenance Charge and Rates & Taxes), irrespective of whether the Buyer takes exclusive physical possession of the Said Flat And Appurtenances. In case the deeming provision comes into force, the Buyer confirms that the Buyer shall not claim to be in exclusive physical possession of the Said Flat And Appurtenances and the same shall be received by the Buyer only upon clearing all dues and performing all obligations.

- 9.6.3 Meaning of Completion: It shall not be obligatory for the Developer to complete the Common Portions in all respects before giving the Possession Notice to the Buyer and the Said Flat shall be deemed to have been completed in all respect if the same is made fit for habitation and use [(1) in bare condition and (2) as per the Specifications, the decision of the Architect in this regard being final and binding].
- Complete Satisfaction on Possession: On the Date Of Possession, the Buyer 9.6.4 shallbe deemed to be completely satisfied with all aspects of the Said Flat, including the carpet area of the Said Flat.
- 9.6.5 Commencement of Outgoings: From the Date Of Possession Notice, all outgoingsin respect of the Said Flat And Appurtenances, including Common Expenses/Maintenance Charges and Rates & Taxes shall become payable by the Buyer.
- Developer's Obligations: Subject to the Buyer making payment of the Total 9.7 Price, Mandatory Costs and Deposits and other charges in the manner stipulated in this Agreement, the Developer hereby agrees:
- Construction of Said Flat: to construct, finish and make the Said Flat habitableand the Said Parking Space, if any, usable and transfer the Said Flat And Appurtenances to the Buyer.
- Construction According to Specifications: subject to the other provisions of 9.7.2 this Agreement, to construct and finish the Said Flat in accordance with the Sanctioned Plans and Specifications, reasonable variations excepted.
- 9.7.3 Arrangement for Utilities for Construction Work: to make own arrangement forwater and electricity required for construction. It is clarified that during the Developer constructing/developing the Other Clusters of the Said Complex and in the event the Developer extending the Said Complex by integrating/adding Other Projects, the Buyer shall not have/raise any objection to the Developer using the water and electricity connection from the Said Property for the aforesaid construction/developmental work.
- 9.8 Completion of Sale: The sale of the Said Flat And Appurtenances shall becompleted by execution and registration of conveyance in favour of the Buyer provided the Buyer tenders in time all amounts required for the same as mentioned above. The legal advisor of the Project (Legal Advisor) appointed by the Developer shall draft the standard conveyance and only such standard conveyance shall be used. The Buyer shall be bound to take conveyance of the Said Flat And Appurtenances on or before the Date Of Possession, failing which exclusive physical possession of the Said Flat And Appurtenances shall not be delivered to the Buyer Anderh My Authorised Signatory
 Parine Kumar